
MAJOR REVENUE SOURCES REVIEW 
FEBRUARY 2017 REPORT 

 
Major Revenue Sources 
This report includes monthly collections for five major revenue sources and projections for FY 2017.  
Sources reviewed include: 

1. Property taxes 
2. Sales Taxes 
3. Hotel Occupancy Taxes 
4. Water Revenue 
5. Sewer Revenue 

 
Methodology 
The general approach is to look at monthly and year to date patterns over a long period of time (e.g. ten 
fiscal years or more) using historical performance after a certain point in the fiscal year to forecast the 
way in which revenues can be expected to end the fiscal year.  To counterbalance this, factors that may 
influence the revenue source are tracked and/or modeled in such a way as to provide further insight into 
how economic factors or the weather might be influencing revenue collections.  Then, the results of each 
approach – trend analysis and independent factor or variable monitoring – are compared to determine 
which approach might be more valid.  It is desirable that both approaches converge on the same general 
projected result for the fiscal year underway.  When they do not converge, trend analysis is the preferred 
choice, providing the basis for interpreting the effect of independent economic and weather variables that 
are sometimes just an estimate 
 
Revenue Estimates through February 
First quarter revenue results are on track to achieve budgeted amounts for all five major revenue sources 
with the exception of property taxes.  

REVENUE ESTIMATE SUMMARY ($000’S) 

 

SOURCE
FY 2017 

BUDGET 
($000's)

YEAR TO DATE TREND

 CURRENT FY 
2017 

PROJECTION   
($000's) 

PROJECTION 
OVER/(UNDER) 

BUDGET 
($000's)

Property Taxes (1) $30,103 
$40.2 million in additional value 
certified by GCAD

$30,310 $207 

Sales Taxes (2) $15,450 

Model projection is $15,397,000; 
Year to date trend is 2.37% 
ahead of last FY which would be 
$15,357,000.  Using the last five 
years' trends, year to date 
revenue would lead to a total of 
$15,374,000 for FY 2017

$15,375 ($75)

Local Hotel Occupancy 
Taxes (3)

$15,501 
Model estimate is $15,575,700; 
YTD trend is 9.6% ahead of last 
FY or $16.8 million.

$16,800 $1,299 

Water Billings Revenue $20,642 

Trend through January 
consumption would produce $22 
million in revenue but eight 
months remain including heavy 
summer and tourist season 
consumption.

$20,642 $0 

Sewer Billings Revenue $14,524 

Trend through January 
consumption would produce 
$15.1 million.  Using same logic 
as with water projection.

$14,524 $0 

NOTES:

(2) Includes receipts from 1.5% of the total 2% City sales tax.  The remaining 0.5% goes to the Industrial District 
Corporation (IDC).

(1) Includes all taxes and penalties and interest for the General Fund, Debt Service Fund and Library.

(3) Includes receipts from the 9% local Hotel Occupancy Tax.  The actual share that goes to the City, known as the 
"trickle down" amount is in the $2 million range.  Amounts shown go to debt service on the Convention Center and 
its garage, to the Park Board and to arts and historic preservation.
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Revenue Monitoring and the Economy 
Besides monitoring revenue collection trends, it is necessary to consider major factors affecting revenue, 
including the economy and the weather (e.g. rainfall).  Economic factors affecting sales and hotel 
occupancy tax revenue include Houston-Galveston metro area employment and gasoline prices, as well 
as national Gross Domestic Product growth.  The amount of rainfall received each year also figures 
heavily into how much water and sewer revenue is collected by the City.  Each of the major revenue 
sources is discussed here in order. 
 
Property Taxes (Attachments A and B.) 
After the 2016 tax roll was certified by the Galveston County Appraisal District (GCAD) and the tax rate 
was set by City Council, additional value was added to the rolls by GCAD totaling $40.2 million, $4.8 
million of which was allocated to the three Tax Increment Zones.  The additional revenue generated by 
this added value totals $207,000, which will be realized in the three funds with budgeted property tax 
revenue including the General Fund ($177,500 with $9,100 passed through to TIRZs and MUD 30), 
Library Fund ($17,300) and Debt Service Fund ($12,100).  Net taxes overall are estimated at 
$28,489,000.  Including the amounts transferred to TIRZ’s ($1,517,900) and to MUD 30 ($303,300), the 
total estimated collections amount for FY 2017 is $30,310,200 compared with a budgeted amount of 
$30,103,000. 
 
Actual collections through February usually turn out to be 87 to 89 percent of total property tax revenue 
collected as of September 30, the fiscal year end.  Year-to-date property tax collections through February 
are $27,099,000 which is $2.89 million ahead of last fiscal year’s February total.  Using the historical 
trend, collections as of FY 2017 year-end are projected to be somewhere between $30,450,000 and 
$31,148,000.  For now, the Finance Department’s estimate is $30,310,000, including the amounts 
passed through to TIRZs and MUD 30. 
 
Sales Taxes (Attachments C and D) 
Galveston’s sales tax revenue is affected to the greatest extent by Houston-Galveston area employment 
and U.S. GDP with lesser effects from other local factors, including Houston-Galveston area gasoline 
prices, major storms impact, tourist season, and special attractions (Pleasure Pier).  The model now 
explains 98.5 percent of the variation in sales tax revenue using the formula in the box below. 
 

SALES TAX “BEST FIT” FORMULA 

 
 
The model is based on quarterly revenue and economic data for the 1992-2017 period.  Because of the 
two month lag in the City’s receipt of sales tax revenue, sales tax collection quarters end in February, 
May, August, and November.  March’s sales tax receipts received were for sales occurring in January. 
 

COG Tax (000's) = -3220 + 1.506 Summer Season Adjustment Var #1 + 487.8 
Galveston Storm Variable + 1.405 SMSA Employment + 0.2056 U.S. Real GDP + 2 
Qtr 2 qtr mvg avg - 0.02014 Exports to Mexico FAS + 1 Qtr + 281 Pleasure Pier 
Adjustment + 1.08 Houston Gasoline Price Index + 1 Qtr
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The model provides estimates for the last three fiscal years (FY 2014, 2015 and 2016) that are 0.3 
percent lower than the actual collections for each year.   

 

 
 
The collections trend for sales tax revenue year to date suggests that fiscal year end revenue will be 
slightly under budget as does the model.  The modeled projection is $15,390,000.  Using the fiscal year 
to date trend of 2.37% more than last fiscal year, the City would realize $15,357,000.  If FY 2017 ends in 
a fashion similar to the pattern of the post-Ike years, the yearend total would be $15,374,000.  The 
Finance Department’s estimate is based on all of these projections at $15,375,000, $75,000 under 
budget. 
 
HOT Revenue (Attachments E and F) 
Hotel Occupancy Taxes are collected by the Park Board, and then forwarded to the City. The only 
portion that appears in the City Budget is recorded in the Convention Center Surplus Fund; however, that 
amount is determined by the total amount collected so this analysis tracks total collections.  Hotel tax 
collections through January occupancy (four months) are 8.6 percent ahead of last year, a trend that 
would produce $16.79 million in FY 2017.  In “penny” parlance, that would translate to $1.87 million per 
one percent of the hotel tax.  Previous forecasts have projected HOT revenues remaining flat in FY 2017 
and this would represent a welcome deviation from the projection. 
 

Cal Year

 Calendar 
Year 

Employm
ent 

Growth 

Fiscal 
Year

 Fiscal 
Year 

Employm
ent 

Growth 

Base 
Employm

ent 
Growth

 U.S. Real 
GDP 

Growth 

Exports 
to Mexico

CPI

Projected 
COG Sales 

Tax 
($Millions)

2016 0.6% FY 2016 0.5% 10.7% 1.0% -0.2% 1.5% $14.96
2017 1.0% FY 2017 0.6% 0.0% 2.3% 0.0% 2.5% $15.39
2018 2.3% FY 2018 1.9% 1.0% 3.0% 0.0% 2.0% $15.96
2019 3.0% FY 2019 3.1% 1.5% 2.5% 0.0% 1.0% $16.82
2020 2.0% FY 2020 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 0.0% 1.0% $17.69

ASSUMPTIONS
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The Hotel Occupancy Tax model now explains approximately 95 percent of the variation in the tax using 
quarterly revenue and independent variables, including U.S. Real Gross Domestic Product from the 
previous quarter, a “tourist season” variable, an attractions variable (“Pleasure Pier), and storm variable. 
It is not, therefore, quite as accurate as the sales tax model, but is still a useful explanatory of historic 
HOT revenue.  Hotel industry data obtained through the Galveston Visitors and Convention Bureau was 
included in the modeling exercise.  The data for thirty-six periods was modeled separately and together 
with the aforementioned data on the local and metro economies.  The data included number of hotel 
rooms, room revenues, the average daily rate, occupancy rate, and REVPAR.  While they are useful 
industry trend data points, none of these variables provided any statistical significance and value to the 
modeling exercise.   

HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX “BEST FIT” FORMULA 

 
 
The HOT model produces a projected $16.9 million amount for FY 2017 using 2.3 percent growth in GDP 
and 2.5 percent inflation, the same assumptions used in the sales tax model.  This is sufficiently close to 
the trend of $16.79 million to project a $16.8 million amount for yearend FY 2017. 
 

 
 
Water Revenue (Attachments G and H) 
 
Water revenue is based on the total monthly amount billed to customers.  In October 2015, rates were 
increased to produce sufficient income to cover rising Gulf Coast Water Authority costs and the cost of a 
capital program financed with cash on hand and long-term bond proceeds.  The amount of rainfall in any 
given year, and particularly the rain that comes in the warmer summer months can influence 
consumption greatly.  This increase in consumption also increases revenue.  While the relationship is not 
proportional, the connection between rainfall and water consumption is monitored every year for its effect 
on revenue. 
 
On a year to date basis, water revenue is slightly ahead (0.1 percent up) last year.  Using the year to 
date trend and the percent of revenue expected for the remaining eight months of the year, water 
revenue looks as though it could total $22,023,000 as compared with the budget of $20,641,900.  Using 

COG HOT (000's) = -8899 + 5.351 Summer Season Adjustment Var #2 + 224.9 
Pleasure Pier Adjustment wh CPI + 0.7102 U.S. Real GDP + 1 Qtr
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the FY 2004-2016 period as the standard, the least amount that could be collected this year is 
$20,728,000. 
 

 
 
Rainfall is on a trend after five months’ experience, to reach 44 inches of rain, three inches more than the 
norm of 41.6 inches per year seen in the graph above.  Depending on how it occurs, rain can easily 
affect water usage.  For that reason, despite the early possibility that the trend is toward revenue that 
would exceed budget, the conclusion here (as it was last month) is that the Water revenue budget is to 
be kept as the best current estimate of revenue for the fiscal year. 
 
Sewer Revenue (Attachment I) 
Like water revenue, sewer revenue is based on the total monthly amount billed to customers.  In October 
2015, rates were increased to produce sufficient income to cover the cost of a capital program financed 
with cash on hand and long-term bond proceeds.  Sewer billings are based on water consumption for 
most customers and are affected by rainfall just like water billings are.  Year to date sewer revenue is 
also slightly ahead of last year (1.8 percent up).  Based on historical consumption patterns, however, 
sewer revenue would end FY 2017 with $15.1 million, exceeding the FY 2017 Budgeted amount of $14.5 
million.  Using the historical trend, sewer revenue could dip as low as $14 million.   
 
Conclusion:  The Budgeted estimate of $14.5 million remains the current best estimate for FY 2017. 
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ANALYSIS OF PROPERTY TAX REVENUES
FISCAL YEARS 2015-17

DESCRIPTION
TY14/FY15 FINAL 

ROLL
TY14/FY15 
ACTUAL

TY15/FY16 
CERTIFIED

TY15/FY16 
ESTIMATE

TY16/FY17 
CERTIFIED

TY16/FY17 
ESTIMATED

N E T      P R O P E R T Y      T A X      L E V Y
Total Taxable Value ($millions) $4,755.6 $4,755.6 $5,262.8 $5,297.6 $5,817.6 $5,857.9 
Less TIRZ ($380.6) ($380.6) ($424.6) ($247.4) ($289.2) ($288.6)
Less 60% MUD Value ($35.5) ($35.5) ($35.0) ($49.0) ($60.7) ($57.7)

Net Taxable Value $4,339.5 $4,339.5 $4,803.2 $5,001.2 $5,467.7 $5,511.7 
Times Tax Rate per $100 of Taxable Value $0.533890 $0.533890 $0.529000 $0.529000 $0.526000 $0.526000 

Total Tax Levy ($Thousands Revenue) $25,389.7 $25,389.7 $27,840.2 $28,024.3 $30,600.6 $30,812.6 
Less: Freeze Acct Total Value Revenue Equivalent 
(Over 65 and Disabled)

($2,118.7) ($2,118.7) ($2,340.0) ($2,344.1) ($2,653.3) ($2,657.2)

Plus: Freeze Acct collectible Revenue (Over 65 & 
Disabled)

$1,825.3 $1,825.3 $1,901.2 $1,907.4 $2,054.7 $2,058.0 

Less: Taxes Lost to Tax Freeze ($293.4) ($293.4) ($438.8) ($436.7) ($598.6) ($599.3)
Net Current Year Tax Levy ($000's Revenue) $25,096.3 $25,096.3 $27,401.4 $27,587.6 $30,002.0 $30,213.3 

Effective Taxable Value $4,700.6 $4,700.6 $5,179.8 $5,215.0 $5,703.8 $5,744.0 
Less TIRZ Incremental Values ($380.6) ($380.6) ($424.6) ($247.4) ($283.8) ($288.6)

Effective Taxable Value Retained by City $4,320.0 $4,320.0 $4,755.2 $4,967.6 $5,420.0 $5,455.4 

D I S T R I B U T I O N   O F   N E T   L E V Y  ( $ T H O U S A N D S)
Net Current Year Levy ($000's) $25,096.3 $25,096.3 $27,401.4 $27,587.6 $30,002.0 $30,213.3 

Less TIRZ Increment ($2,032.0) ($2,032.0) ($2,246.1) ($1,308.7) ($1,492.8) ($1,517.9)
Net Current Year Levy Retained by the City $23,064.3 $23,064.3 $25,155.3 $26,278.9 $28,509.2 $28,695.4 

General Fund Share (including MUD 30) of NCL $18,860.4 $18,860.4 $20,635.4 $21,557.1 $23,903.6 $24,059.7 
Debt Service Share of NCL $2,043.6 $2,043.6 $2,142.0 $2,237.7 $1,895.6 $1,908.0 
Library Fund Share of NCL $2,160.0 $2,160.0 $2,377.6 $2,483.8 $2,710.0 $2,727.7 

Net Current Year Levy Retained by the City $23,064.0 $23,064.0 $25,155.0 $26,278.6 $28,509.2 $28,695.4 

C O L L E C T I O N   O F   T A X E S  ($ T H O U S A N D S)

Estimated/Actual Collections ESTIMATED ACTUAL
TY15/FY16 
CERTIFIED

TY15/FY16 
ACTUAL

TY16/FY17 
CERTIFIED

TY16/FY17 
ESTIMATED

General Fund Net Current Levy Total $20,474.6 $20,466.1 $22,423.9 $22,439.1 $24,888.5 $25,066.0 
General Fund Delinquent Taxes $334.0 $337.8 $315.0 $358.9 $335.0 $335.0 
General Fund Penalty & Interest $315.0 $339.3 $300.0 $312.1 $300.0 $300.0 
Less TIRZ Increment ($1,991.4) ($1,945.9) ($2,201.2) ($1,308.1) ($1,492.8) ($1,517.9)
Less MUD 30 Rebate ($186.2) ($186.2) ($184.5) ($258.0) ($319.3) ($303.3)

General Fund Total $18,946.0 $19,011.1 $20,653.2 $21,544.0 $23,711.4 $23,879.8 
Debt Service Net Current Levy Total $2,002.7 $2,006.4 $2,099.2 $2,193.1 $1,857.7 $1,869.8 
Debt Service Delinquent Taxes $23.1 $39.1 $19.7 $37.2 $40.0 $40.0 

Debt Service Fund Total $2,025.8 $2,045.5 $2,118.9 $2,230.3 $1,897.7 $1,909.8 
Library Net Current Levy Total $2,116.8 $2,121.0 $2,330.0 $2,436.8 $2,655.8 $2,673.1 
Library Delinquent Taxes $46.2 $37.7 $26.3 $41.3 $26.3 $26.3 

Library Fund Total $2,163.0 $2,158.7 $2,356.3 $2,478.1 $2,682.1 $2,699.4 
GRAND TOTAL COLLECTIONS $23,134.8 $23,215.3 $25,128.4 $26,252.4 $28,291.2 $28,489.0 

Estimated Current Collection Rate (of NCL) 98.0% 98.0% 98.0% 98.1% 98.0% 98.0%
Estimated Total Collection Rate (of NCL) 100.3% 101.0% 100.4% 100.8% 100.3% 100.3%

Tax Rate
General Fund Operations and Maintenance $0.436584 $0.436584 $0.433955 $0.433955 $0.441025 $0.441025
Debt Service Fund Interest and Sinking $0.047306 $0.047306 $0.045045 $0.045045 $0.034975 $0.034975
Library Fund $0.050000 $0.050000 $0.050000 $0.050000 $0.050000 $0.050000
Total Rate $0.533890 $0.533890 $0.529000 $0.529000 $0.526000 $0.526000
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